

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/2/2022 11:08 AM

No. 384471

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

WASHINGTON STATE COUNCIL OF COUNTY & CITY
EMPLOYEES, AFSCME COUNCIL 2, and LOCAL 270,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SPOKANE, a Washington municipal corporation,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jessica L. Goldman, WSBA #21856
Elizabeth R. Kennar, WSBA #25432
Jesse L. Taylor, WSBA #51603
SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104-2682
(206) 676-7000
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Union Misrepresents the Record.	3
	B. The Union Fails to Identify a Justiciable Controversy.....	5
	C. The PECBA Does Not Preempt Section 40.....	10
	1. The PECBA Does Not Occupy the Field of Permissive Subjects of Bargaining.	10
	2. Section 40 can be Harmonized with State Law.....	15
	3. Section 40 is Not Unreasonable.....	21
III.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Legion Post No. 32 v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1, 802 P.2d 784 (1991)	24
<i>Bellevue Educ. Assn. v. Bellevue School District</i> , 2008 WL 5369792 (EDUC 2008)	7, 17
<i>City of Pasco v. Public Employ. Relations Comm’n</i> , 19 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992)	16
<i>City of Seattle v. Auto Sheet Metal Workers Local 387</i> , 27 Wn. App. 669	16, 17, 18
<i>City of Tacoma v. Vance</i> , 6 Wn. App. 785, 496 P.2d 534 (1972)	22
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973)	6, 7
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001)	10
<i>Lincoln County</i> , Decision 128814-A (PECB 2018), 2018 WL 4292910	15
<i>Lincoln Cnty. v. Pub. Employ. Relations Comm’n</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 143, 475 P.3d 252 (2020)	passim
<i>Pasco Police Officers’ Ass’n v. City of Pasco</i> , 132 Wn.2d 450, 938 P.2d 827 (1997)	11, 14, 20
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003)	10

<i>Sneed v. Barna</i> , 80 Wn. App. 843, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996)	21
<i>State v. Stockton</i> , 97 Wn.2d 528, 647 P.2d 21 (1982)	3
<i>Wash. Beauty Coll., Inc. v. Huse</i> , 195 Wash. 160, 80 P.2d 403 (1938).....	9
<i>Wash. State Council of County and City Employees v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 2021 WL 5570236 (PECB 2021)	5, 8, 11, 12, 14

Statutes

Article XI § 11 of the Washington Constitution	21
RCW 41.56.010	13
RCW 41.56.030(4)	10, 14
RCW 42.30.140	24
RCW 42.30.140(4)(a).....	20
RCW 42.56.280	19
